508076465 08/21/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8123618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVE LEPKE	06/27/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVOLVE MEDICUS, INC.
Street Address:	2631-A NW 41ST STREET
City:	GAINESVILLE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32606

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18235873

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)893-6076

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8328715500

Email: jjones@jonesdelflache.com **Correspondent Name:** JOHN WILSON JONES

Address Line 1: 950 ECHO LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MET00101CIP2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN WILSON JONES
SIGNATURE:	/John Wilson Jones/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2023

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Scan Steve Lepke Assignment#page1.tif source=Scan Steve Lepke Assignment#page2.tif source=Scan Steve Lepke Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064647 FRAME: 0746 508076465

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, STEVE LEPKE, along with Mark Menefee Mettauer, have invented certain new and useful methods, apparatus and/or systems for which a utility United States patent application entitled "Integrated Catheter Assembly" was filed on August 9, 2021 as U.S. patent application serial no. 17/396,837 ("Application"); and

WHEREAS, EVOLVE MEDICUS, INC, a Florida corporation, having its principal place of business located at 2631-A NW 41<sup>st</sup> Street, Gainesville, Florida, 32606, and whose mailing address is 6 S Gary Glen Circle, The Woodlands, Texas 77382, (the "Company") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to Application and all inventions set forth therein and to all patent applications directed to such inventions throughout the world which claim the benefit of Application, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all patents granted thereon and other forms of legal protection thereto in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over, and irrevocably convey to Company, all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and Application and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof ("Applications"), and any applications filed outside of the U.S. which claim priority to Application as well as all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefore including any reissues, divisonals, continuations, renewals and extensions and the like (collectively, the "Patents"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Company for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which any of said Patents of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made. Further, and for the same consideration set forth above. I hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over, and irrevocably convey to Company any and all rights to the tradename AngelCath, and any similar derivation thereof (the "Tradenames"), together with any business goodwill connected with the Application, Applications, Patents and the Tradenames.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and other authorities in foreign countries to issue any and all patents on said inventions or resulting from one or more of said Application, Applications, Patents or inventions and all divisions, continuations, continuatons-in-part, and reissues thereof, to Company as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 3

And I further hereby covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to one or more of said Applications or Patents as may be granted therefor, to Company its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if Company its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part applications or to secure a reissue of one or more of such Applications or Patents, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part applications, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And I do further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, communicate to Company its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to any of said Application, Applications, Patents, or inventions disclosed therein as may be known to me, and testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS 27 day of 10n2, 2022.

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF Middlosex

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Steve Lepke, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this and day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF

MASSACHUSETTS

Grace S. Dunn Notary Public OMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires September 22, 2026

Page 2 of 3

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064647 FRAME: 0749

**RECORDED: 08/21/2023**